

No. 19-35390

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JEREMY R. MORRIS; KRISTY MORRIS,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

WEST HAYDEN ESTATES FIRST ADDITION  
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, an Idaho corporation,  
*Defendant - Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho, No. 2:17-cv-00018-BLW

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

JEREMIAH G. DYS  
STEPHANIE N. TAUB  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Pkwy., Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Telephone: (972) 941-4444

KATHERINE C. YARGER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1801 California Street, Suite 4200  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: [REDACTED]

ALLYSON N. HO  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, Texas 785201  
Telephone: [REDACTED]

*Counsel for Appellants Jeremy and Kristy Morris*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented .....	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Argument.....	19
I.    The District Court Reversibly Erred By Granting Judgment As A Matter Of Law And Setting Aside The Jury’s Verdict. ....	19
A.    The District Court Ignored Evidence This Court’s Precedent Required It To Consider, And Impermissibly Re-Weighed The Evidence It Did Consider, On The Morris’ § 3604(b) Claims. ....	19
B.    The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard In Setting Aside The Jury’s Finding On The Morris’ § 3604(c) Claim. ....	26
C.    The District Court Improperly Ignored Evidence Supporting The Jury’s Verdict On The Morris’ § 3617 Claim. ....	32
D.    The District Court Reversibly Erred In Declining To Presume The Jury Followed Instructions To Disregard Evidence That Should Not Have Been Stricken Anyway.....	34
II.   The Homeowners Association Is Not Entitled To A New Trial.....	39
A.    The District Court Erroneously Ordered A New Trial Based on Improper Credibility Determinations.....	39

B.	The Jury’s Verdict Was Not Against The Clear Weight Of The Evidence.....	41
C.	The Homeowners Association Is Not Entitled To Remittitur. .	42
III.	The District Court Reversibly Erred By Permanently Enjoining the Morrises’ Christmas Program. ....	43
A.	The Homeowners Association Is Not Entitled To An Injunction Because It Acquiesced In The Very Conduct It Sought To Enjoin.....	43
B.	Alternatively, The Homeowners Association Is Not Entitled To An Injunction Because The Findings On Which It Rests Are Clearly Erroneous. ....	45
	Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Silver Min. Co. v. Coeur D’Alene Mines Corp.</i> , 480 P.2d 900 (Idaho 1971) .....	53
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	35
<i>Ave. 6E Investments, LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	24, 30
<i>Brown v. Perkins</i> , 129 Idaho 189 (1996).....	57, 60
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	1, 46
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters.</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus. v. Fung</i> , 710 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. Cty. of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19, 25, 29
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	31
<i>Fair Hous. Ctr. of the Greater Palm Beaches, Inc. v. Sonoma Bay Cmty. Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 682 F. App’x 768 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Fair Hous. Res. Ctr., Inc. v. DJM’s 4 Reasons Ltd.</i> , 499 F. App’x 414 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> , 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Harper v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	41

*Jancik v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995) .....32, 36

*Kode v. Carlson*,  
596 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2010) .....48

*Krechman v. County of Riverside*,  
723 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) .....35

*Landes Const. Co., Inc. v. Royal Bank of Canada*,  
833 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1987) .....18

*Liebelt v. Liebelt*,  
801 P.2d 52 (Idaho Ct. App. 1990).....53

*Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League*,  
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986) .....51, 52

*McLean v. Runyon*,  
222 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000) .....17, 36

*McNamara v. F 48*,  
83 F.3d 427 (9th Cir. 1996) .....32

*Miami Valley Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Connor Grp.*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013) .....33, 36

*Na’im v. Sophie’s Arms Fine Residences*,  
2015 WL 401257 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2015) .....37

*Pavao v. Pagay*,  
307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002) .....17

*Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.*,  
6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993) .....33

*Ragin v. New York Times Co.*,  
923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991) .....20, 32, 34, 36, 37

*Reese v. Cty. of Sacramento*,  
888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018) .....17, 35

*Richardson v. Marsh*,  
481 U.S. 200 (1987).....42

*Rodriguez v. Vill. Green Realty, Inc.*,  
788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015) .....34

*Rojas v. Bird*,  
2014 WL 260597 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....37

*Soules v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992) .....33

*St. Elizabeth Cmty. Hosp. v. Heckler*,  
745 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984) .....41

*In re The Village at Lakeridge, LLC*,  
814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016) .....55

*Tortu v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t*,  
556 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2009) .....18

*United States v. 4.0 Acres of Land*,  
175 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1999) .....18

*United States v. Hunter*,  
459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972) .....34

*Walker v. City of Lakewood*,  
272 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001) .....39

*Wallace v. City of San Diego*,  
479 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 2007) .....41

*Watson v. Palm Crest Apartments*,  
2007 WL 9706307 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....37

*Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC*,  
901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018) .....42

*Wilhelm v. Associated Container Transp. (Austl.) Ltd.*,  
648 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1981) .....50

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) .....24, 25, 29, 32  
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) ..... 20, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37  
42 U.S.C. § 3617 .....39

**Rules**

Cir. R. 28-2.7.....4

**Treatises**

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur A. Miller, Federal Practice and  
Procedure § 2806 (1973)..... 18

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 100.7 .....21, 43  
24 C.F.R. § 100.600(c).....44  
81 C.F.R. at 63,069 .....43  
81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 .....43  
81 Fed. Reg. 63,068 .....46
